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TELEGRAM: MALAWA KIL GENEVA

MISSION PERMANENTE DE LA MALAISIE
AUPRES DE L'OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES
ET DES AUTRES ORGANISATIONS
INTERNATIONALES A GENEVE
43, RUE DE LAUSANNE
1201 GENEVE

DI GENEVA
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TELEPHONE: (022) 32 83 40
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SR(375)100/27/15-31 5J.3 Vol.III 9 November 1979.

The Director-General
GATT

Centre William Rappard
Rue de Lausanne 154
1211 Geneva 21.

Dear Mr. Director-General,

in keeping with the declaration of the Malaysian
delegation pertaining to contributions to the Multilateral
Trade Negotiations, I have the pleasure to inform you that
the Malaysian Government has decided to make tariff con-

cessions on twenty-seven items.

2. I forward herewith the list of items for Schedule
XXXIX together with the notes which would be annexed to the
Protocol Supplementary to the Geneva (1979) Protocol to the

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade.

Yours sincerely,

/:{zg Clee gz.,vj
YEE CHE F NG)_,,

Malaysian ;Eﬂﬁﬁﬁ;tion
to the MTN.




NOTES TO SCHEDULE XXXIX - MALAYSIZ

Concessions listed in thisg Schedule are conditional
to the implementation of concessions by the developed

countries.

In the case where one or several of the MTN parti-
cipants should suspend or delay the implementation

or staging of their concession in respect of products
which Malaysia has an export interest, ilalaysia
reserves the right to take any action as it deems

necessary to restore the balance.

The concessions set out in this Schedule are granted
on the understanding that the provisions of para-
graph 3 of the Geneva (1979) Protocol to the General
Agreement on Tariffs & Trade are applicable to all
the concessions negotiated by Malaysia in the Multi-

lateral Trade Negotiations.



SCHEDULE XXXIX - (MALAYSIA)
This schedule is authentic only in the English language
PART I

Most-Favoured~Nation Tariff

Tariff item Concession
Description of product
numbexr ption P s rate of duty
ex 16.02 190 Othexr prepared or preserved meat
or meat offal in airtight con- 20%

tainers ~ other than infant
food, ex. canned turkey

20.07 110 Orange juice for infant food 10%
130 Orange juice requiring dilution
before use and packed for 25%
retail sale
190 Other orange juice 25%
210 Grapefruit juice for infant food 10%
230 Grapefruit juice requiring dilution
before use and packed for retail 25%
sale
290 Other grapefruit juice 25%
310 Juices of any other citrus fruit
for infant food 10%
330 Juices of any other citrus fruit
requiring dilution before use and 25%

packed for retail sale

390 Other juices of any other citrus
fruit 25%
500 Tomato juice 25%
710 Juices of any other fruit or
vegetable for infant food 10%
810 Mixture of juices for infant
food 10%
21,07 900 Other food preparation not else-
where specified or included: other 35%
44¢/litre

29.13 100 Acetone




SCHEDULE XXXIX - (MALAYSIA)

Tariff item

number

Description of products

Concession
rate of duty

35,04

37.02

38.11

48.01

84,11

84,11

ex B84.15

84,55

84.55

84.55

87.06.

000

100

210

299

300

150

290

129

100

200

300

100

Peptones and other protein
substances (excluding enzymes
of heading No. 3507) and their
derivatives; hide powder,
whether or not chromed

Cinematographic film in rolls,
sensitised, unexposed, perforated
or not

Insecticides liquid
Other
Kraft liner

Compressors in sealed units
for refrigerating equipment and
for ajir-conditioning units

Parts for compressors

Refrigerators of household type,
whether or not containing deep
freezer compartment (ex. for

14 cu. ft and above)

Parts and accessories of the
typewriters of heading
No. 84.51

parts and accessories of the
machines of headings No.84.52
or 84.53

Parts and accessories of the
machines of heading No.84.54
or the cheque-writing machines
of heading No.84.51

Parts and accessories of the
motor vehicles falling within
heading No. 87.01

10%

30%

22¢/1litre
30¢/kg

30%

30%

30%

45%

30%

30%

30%

30%




SCHEDULE XXXTX - MALAYSIA

PART TT

Preferential Tariff

NIL
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