# MALAYSIA

- Letter dated 9 November 1979 forwarding list of tariff concessions granted by Malaysia.

PERUTUSAN TETAP MALAYSIA KA-PEJABAT BANGSA-BANGSA BERSATU DAN BADAN-BADAN ANTARA BANGSA DI GENEVA

TELEGRAM: MALAWAKIL GENEVA TELEX: 28563 MALAY CH TELEPHONE: (022) 32 83 40

aur REF:



MISSION PERMANENTE DE LA MALAISIE
AUPRÈS DE L'OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES
ET DES AUTRES ORGANISATIONS
INTERNATIONALES A GENÈVE
43, RUE DE LAUSANNE
1201 GENÈVE

SR(375)100/27/15-31 SJ.3 Vol.III

9 November 1979.

The Director-General GATT Centre William Rappard Rue de Lausanne 154 1211 Geneva 21.

Dear Mr. Director-General,

In keeping with the declaration of the Malaysian delegation pertaining to contributions to the Multilateral Trade Negotiations, I have the pleasure to inform you that the Malaysian Government has decided to make tariff concessions on twenty-seven items.

2. I forward herewith the list of items for Schedule XXXIX together with the notes which would be annexed to the Protocol Supplementary to the Geneva (1979) Protocol to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade.

Yours sincerely,

Malaysian Delegation to the MTN.

#### NOTES TO SCHEDULE XXXIX - MALAYSIA

- Concessions listed in this Schedule are conditional to the implementation of concessions by the developed countries.
- 2. In the case where one or several of the MTN participants should suspend or delay the implementation or staging of their concession in respect of products which Malaysia has an export interest, Malaysia reserves the right to take any action as it deems necessary to restore the balance.
- 3. The concessions set out in this Schedule are granted on the understanding that the provisions of paragraph 3 of the Geneva (1979) Protocol to the General Agreement on Tariffs & Trade are applicable to all the concessions negotiated by Malaysia in the Multilateral Trade Negotiations.

### SCHEDULE XXXIX - (MALAYSIA)

## This schedule is authentic only in the English language

PART I

Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff item number	Description of products	Concession rate of duty
ex 16.02 190	Other prepared or preserved meat or meat offal in airtight con- tainers - other than infant food, ex. canned turkey	20%
20.07 110	Orange juice for infant food	10%
130	Orange juice requiring dilution before use and packed for retail sale	25%
190	Other orange juice	25%
210	Grapefruit juice for infant food	10%
230	Grapefruit juice requiring dilution before use and packed for retail sale	25%
290	Other grapefruit juice	25%
310	Juices of any other citrus fruit for infant food	10%
330	Juices of any other citrus fruit requiring dilution before use and packed for retail sale	25%
390	Other juices of any other citrus fruit	25%
500	Tomato juice	25%
710	Juices of any other fruit or vegetable for infant food	10%
810	Mixture of juices for infant food	10%
21.07 900	Other food preparation not else- where specified or included: other	35%
29.13 100	Acetone	44¢/litre

## SCHEDULE XXXIX - (MALAYSIA)

Tariff item number	Description of products	Concession rate of duty
35.04 000	Peptones and other protein substances (excluding enzymes of heading No. 3507) and their derivatives; hide powder, whether or not chromed	10%
37.02 100	Cinematographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, perforated or not	30%
38.11 210	Insecticides liquid	22¢/litre
299	Other	30 <b>¢/k</b> g
48.01 300	Kraft liner	30%
84.11 150	Compressors in sealed units for refrigerating equipment and for air-conditioning units	30%
84.11 290	Parts for compressors	30%
ex 84.15 129	Refrigerators of household type, whether or not containing deep freezer compartment (ex. for 14 cu. ft and above)	45%
84.55 100	Parts and accessories of the typewriters of heading No. 84.51	30%
84.55 200	Parts and accessories of the machines of headings No.84.52 or 84.53	30%
84.55 300	Parts and accessories of the machines of heading No.84.54 or the cheque-writing machines of heading No.84.51	30%
87.06.100	Parts and accessories of the motor vehicles falling within heading No. 87.01	30#

#### SCHEDULE XXXIX - MALAYSIA

## PART II

# Preferential Tariff

NIL